

**Maya Ram vs. Lajjya Devi (deceased) through LRs**

RSA No. 305 of 2022

11.09.2023

**Present:** Mr. G.R.Palsra, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Behender Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Respondents No. 1(a) to 1(d), 3, 4 and 18 are already ex parte vide order dated 28.12.2022.

Service of other respondents dispensed with vide Order dated 03.11.2022.

CMP (M) Nos. 227 of 2023 & 229 of 2023

The present applications have been filed for bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent No.31 and condonation in filing the application. It has been stated that respondent No.31, Kamla Devi had expired on 12.12.2021, leaving behind legal heirs mentioned in para 1 of the application.

There is delay in filing of the application, which has occurred due to the fact that respondent No.31 was residing at Mohali and the factum of her death came into the notice of the appellant after return of the notice. Hence, it has been prayed that delay in filing the application be condoned.

No reply to the applications are intended to be filed and learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 has raised no objection, if the present application is allowed.

In view of no objection as well as the fact that the reason for delay in filing the application (CMP(M) No. 227 of 2023), has been supported by an affidavit and there is no other legal representatives of respondent No. 31, except those mentioned in para 1 of application (CMP(M) No. 229 of 2023); the present application is allowed and delay in filing the application is ordered to be condoned. The legal representatives mentioned in para 1 of the application are ordered to be brought on record. Necessary correction be made in the memo of parties.

Applications stand disposed of.

**RSA No. 305 of 2022 & CMP No. 15229 of 2022**

Amended memo of parties has already been filed and the same is taken on record.

List for admission hearing after three weeks.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
**Judge**

**September 11, 2023**  
*(ravinder)*